

Standard Terms and Conditions Innovation Impact Grant Programme

These terms and conditions (the Terms) apply to all application(s) submitted for the Expo Live Innovation Impact Grant Programme made through Expo 2020 Dubai official website (the Website). Please read these Terms carefully and print a copy for your future reference.

Expo Dubai 2020 LLC is a limited liability company registered with the Dubai Economic Department under license number 664223, established to plan, organize and manage the Expo 2020 Dubai (Expo). Expo Live is an Expo Dubai 2020 LLC initiative that will harness the convening power of a World Expo to demonstrate how innovations coming from all places and people can advance the pace of progress and inspire a more inclusive and prosperous future. Expo Live provides applicants the opportunity to apply, via the Website, for grants for innovative projects (Project(s)) in accordance with these Terms. Expo Live grants are open to eligible individuals or organisations as stipulated in the Expo Live Grant Manual, other than the employees, staff and personnel of Expo Dubai 2020 LLC, Bureau Expo 2020 Dubai and Expo Live Innovation Impact Grant Programme's Evaluation Panel. The Project(s) considered suitable for grant funding are set out in detail in the Expo Live Grant Manual.

Applications: Upon submission of a Project through the Website, Expo Dubai 2020 LLC will review the Project for its suitability for receiving a grant by the Expo Live Innovation Impact Grant Programme. The evaluation process and criteria set out in the Expo Live Grant Manual are subject to change at Expo Dubai 2020 LLC's sole discretion. Expo Dubai 2020 LLC may choose in its sole discretion whether to accept or reject the Project and shall have no obligation to provide any justifications for any acceptances or rejections. The decision of Expo Dubai 2020 LLC shall be final, non-challengeable and non-appealable. Expo Dubai 2020 LLC shall use reasonable endeavours to reply to each application but in the event that you do not receive a response within 90 days from the deadline, your application shall be deemed declined. Proof of submitting an entry via the Website is not proof of receipt by Expo Dubai 2020 LLC. The finalists will be informed by Expo Dubai 2020 LLC and invited to enter into a grant agreement as per Expo Dubai 2020 LLC's terms and conditions (Grant Agreement). The amount of grant funding depends on the merit of the Project; this will be decided by Expo Dubai 2020 LLC in its sole discretion. There shall be no obligation on Expo Dubai 2020 LLC to provide any grant funding until the legally binding Grant Agreement with the respective applicant is issued. By applying for Expo Live Innovation Impact Grant Programme through our Website, you confirm that all representations and information provided to Expo Dubai 2020 LLC are true and accurate. You will be required to submit additional information, documents and/or qualifications related to the Project as may be requested by Expo Dubai 2020 LLC from time to time. Expo Dubai 2020 LLC reserves the right to revoke or withdraw any approval or award or funding granted at any time, whether before or after its selection by Expo Dubai 2020 LLC, in its sole discretion.

Liability: To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, under no circumstances shall Expo Dubai 2020 LLC be liable for any actual or alleged loss of profits or revenues, anticipated profits or revenues, savings, business or opportunity or loss of publicity or loss of reputation or opportunity to



enhance reputation or any other sort of economic loss whatsoever or, without prejudice to the foregoing, for any indirect or consequential loss, where such aforementioned losses arise by way of any claim for damages hereunder or otherwise.

Intellectual Property: All Intellectual Property developed during Project execution will vest in the grant recipient. This latter will hold harmless Expo Dubai 2020 LLC from any claim and/or action from any third party related to the ownership of the Intellectual Property and its infringement. If an application is submitted by co-applicants, ex ante agreement is required on the ownership of Intellectual Property.

The applicant shall not, and shall require that its co-applicants do not, use the logo or any trademarks of Expo Dubai 2020 LLC or Expo Live unless the applicant and its co-applicants have respectively executed valid license agreements with Expo Dubai 2020 LLC, Expo Live and/or any related entity for such use.

Expo Dubai 2020 LLC has the right to use name, likeness, and statements made by applicants/grantees for advertising, publicity and other marketing purposes. Any and all rights to these shall be with no further funding or compensation. The intent of this is to allow Expo Dubai 2020 LLC to publicise/market Expo Live and its accomplishments.

Stipulations in respect to the intellectual property will be captured and elaborated on in the Grant Agreement.

Governing Law: Expo Dubai 2020 LLC may update or amend these Terms from time to time as necessary upon notice to you by way of posting any updates or amendments on the Website. By applying for Expo Live Innovation Impact Grant Programme, you confirm that you have not relied on any statement, representation or warranty (in any case whether oral or written, express or implied and whether negligently or innocently made) which is not expressly set out in these Terms. These Terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the federal laws of the United Arab Emirates and the local laws and regulations as applicable in the Emirate of Dubai.